
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 - Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Paul Griffiths: Sharing open letter to the National 

Eisteddfod of Wales raising concerns over the future of literary competitions  

- 10 December 2024 

Correspondence from Paul Griffiths: Sharing response from the National 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Eisteddfod of Wales to the open letter of 10 December 2024 - 12 December 

2024 

 

2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Sean Harris raising concerns about freelance workers 

in the arts in Wales - 16 December 2024 

 

2.3 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Page 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial international engagement for December 2024  - 10 January 2024 

 

2.4 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair's Forum: Advising appointment of 

Senedd representatives to the Inter-Parliamentary Forum and the UK-EU 

Parliamentary Partnership Assembly - 7 January 2025 

 

2.5 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 16 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Louise Miles-Payne, Director of Creu Cymru: Providing 

a copy of its Sector Snapshot Report – 14 January 2025 

Creu Cymru Sector Snapshot Report - December 2024 



 

 

2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill 

 (Page 41)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Inviting the 

Minister to give oral evidence on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Data (Use and Access) Bill – 14 January 2025 

 

2.7 Charging for exhibitions 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Responding 

to the Committee's letter of 20 December 2024 seeking clarification around 

charging for visitor experiences and exhibitions by Amgueddfa Cymru – 16 

January 2025 

 

2.8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 (Pages 44 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith to the Welsh Language 

Commissioner: Sharing response to the Welsh Language Commissioner's 

consultation on its draft priorities for 2025-2030 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09.30   

 



 

 

Private session  

09.30 - 11.30 

 

4 Consideration of papers to note 

09.30 - 09.40   

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of draft report 

09.40 - 10.40 (Pages 54 - 100)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget for 2025-26 

 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) 

Bill 

10.40 - 11.00 (Pages 101 - 132)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and 

Access) Bill 

Legal advice note: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and 

Access) Bill 



 

 

7 Welsh Government's International Strategy: Consideration of 

consultation responses and next steps 

11.00 - 11.20 (Pages 133 - 152)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Summary of consultation responses and suggested next steps 

 

8 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach to citizen 

engagement 

11.20 - 11.30 (Pages 153 - 154)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Engagement proposal: Cymraeg for all? 



Cyfieithiad i’r Saesneg gan Gomisiwn y Senedd | English Translation by Senedd Commission 
 

An Open Letter to the Council of the National Eisteddfod of Wales and the Eisteddfod’s Board of 
Trustees. 

 
 
Dear fellow Eisteddfod-goers, 10 December 2024 

 
In light of the decisions made about The Drama Medal competition this year [Rhondda Cynon Taf 
2024], and the ensuing fuss, we continue to be very unhappy with the lack of response, clarification 
and full discussion regarding the issue. 

 
In your statement [13 August 2024], you noted “We agree that there needs to be a discussion on this 
year’s competition, and on the endless comments and speculation aired through the press and media 
over the last few days. We would welcome the opportunity to jointly lead a discussion with the sector 
in the autumn.”. 

 
It is now early December, and the only event to be organised by you was the partially confidential 
“Virtual Symposium” - “Cynrychioli Cynrychiolaeth” - where the identity of part of the audience 
was not revealed. Of the two hour discussion among the Panel, chosen by you, the audience only 
had the last 15 minutes and asked only 3 questions, and they were typed in the question box. There 
was no way of commenting or responding for the remaining 100 minutes, or to what was being said 
at the time, as you had restricted the comment box. We understand that everyone has very strong 
feelings, and the desire to avoid any potential legal issues, but why could the comments not have been 
moderated before publication? 

 
We felt that this was very unfair and didn't constitute a proper “conversation” to discuss what 
happened, the “competition” or the “endless comments and speculation”. If a Symposium is to be 
held, shouldn’t the “conversation” be completely open for everyone to ask questions and discuss all 
points? 

 
Dur
[...]
hip Assembly. The Senedd may nominate two Members 

each group. Chairs agreed that: 

• The Senedd’s representation on the two bodies should continue to be linked to committee 

remits; 

• The nominated Members should be the chairs of the relevant committees in each case, but 

with the continued ability for a chair to nominate alternates from their committee to 

attend meetings as required; 

• Continuity of representation was important, where that could be maintained; 

• The Legislation, Justice and Constitution (LJC), Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure (CCEI), Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs (ETRA) and Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations (CCWLSIR) 

Committees would provide the Senedd’s representation on the two bodies, with the 

allocation of roles to be determined with those committee chairs outside the Chairs’ 

Forum meeting. 

Discussion outside of the Forum has led to the following nominations being agreed: 

• Inter-Parliamentary Forum: The Chairs of the LJC and CCEI Committees.  

• UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: The Chairs of the ETRA and CCWLSIR 

Committees. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Llywydd@senedd.cymru 
0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2.4



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

The Rt. Hon. Elin Jones MS/AS 

Llywydd 

Chair of the Chairs’ Forum 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 15



Bore da  

 

We are pleased to release our Sector Snapshot Report, highlighting both the acute 
challenges and the remarkable resilience of the performing arts sector amidst ongoing 
financial pressures.  

 

Creu Cymru represents Wales’ vibrant performing arts sector. Our membership 
embodies virtually all of Wales’ professionally run theatres, 
[...]
 in-depth dialogue about how to stabilise and balance public investment in 

our work.  Investment that will enable us to navigate the challenges, but more importantly, tap the 

untold opportunities that the performing arts offer individuals and communities of Wales, 

strengthening the social fabric of our cultural nation in these difficult times.  

 

 

 

Appendix 1.  

MEMBERS INTERVIEWED 

 

 

• Aberystwyth Arts Centre (University Venue) 

• Arad Goch (Producing Company) 

• August 012 (Producing Company / Independent)  

• Blackwood Miners Institute (Local Authority Venue) 

• Carmarthenshire Theatres (Local Authority Venues)  

• Dirty Protest (Producing Company / Independent)  

• Lighthouse Theatre (Producing Company) 

• National Dance Company Wales (National Producing Dance Company / Venue) 

Pack Page 37



• Newbridge Memo (Venue / Independent Theatre Trust) 

• Pontardawe Arts Centre (Local Authority Venue) 

• Pontio (University Venue)  

• Riverfront Theatre (Local Authority Venue) 

• Sherman Theatre (Producing House / Venue) 

• Taking Flight Theatre Company (Producing Theatre Company)  

• Taliesin Arts Centre (University Venue) 

• Theatr Clywd (Producing House / Venue) 

• Theatr Colwyn (Local Authority Venue) 

• Theatr Genedlaethol Cymru (National Producing Theatre Company)  

• Theatr Iolo (Producing Theatre Company)  

• Theatr na NÓg (Producing Theatre Company)  

• Torch Theatre (Producing House / Venue) 

• Venue Cymru (Local Authority Venue) 

• Wales Millennium Centre (National Arts Centre) 

 

 

 

Pack Page 38



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 14 January 2025 

  

Dear Rebecca, 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill 

At our meeting on 13 January 2025, we considered the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill, which you laid before the Senedd on 2 

January.  

We have a number of questions in relation to this LCM and would therefore be grateful if you would 

be available to appear before the Committee in person on 3 February in order to help inform our 

scrutiny.  

We would be grateful if your officials could liaise with the clerking team to make arrangements.  

I am copying this letter to the Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International 

Relations Committee; the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee; the Climate Change, 

Environment, and Infrastructure Committee; and the Equality and Social Justice Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

 

 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 2.6

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=14795&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44969
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44969


Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Jack.Sargeant@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: AL1886 
 
 
Delyth Jewell 
[...]
, to:  

- Resume your core function as an independent regulator for the Welsh language and an 
advocate for the rights of Welsh speakers  

- Stop facilitating the back-door implementation of the Welsh Government's plans (2017-2019) 
to weaken the regulatory system pertaining to the Welsh language, and to turn the 
Commissioner primarily into a body that promotes the Welsh language, contrary to the Welsh 
Language Measure 2011. The Commissioner's office needs to be able to implement the core 
function of the Measure, and to strengthen the expert, independent function of providing 
scrutiny and advice for the benefit of the Welsh language. There will be increasing demand for 
this work if the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill comes to fruition, if we wish to 
transform the situation of the Welsh language in respect of town and country planning, and if we 
wish to hold the Government's feet to the fire in terms of reaching a million Welsh speakers. We 
anticipate that specialist units will be needed to work in the area of Welsh education, planning 
and realising the trajectory towards the 2050 target.  

- Commit to leaving the Welsh Government’s offices in Cardiff at the earliest opportunity and 
look for a more suitable location in the capital, in order to rekindle at least some kind of 
semblance of credibility and independence regarding the body's work  

 

We call on you to overhaul the 2025-2030 Strategic Plan:  

- So that people's rights to use the Welsh language are central to the objectives, and that there is 
a commitment to use the full force of the law in a measurable way (SMART commitments) to 
move things forward  

- So that there is a definitive and measurable commitment in relation to the Welsh language in 
the workplace to create a certain number of workplaces that are administered mainly or entirely 
through the medium of Welsh – orally and in writing – by the end of the plan’s lifespan in 2030, 
thereby normalising the successful policie
[...]
he language that Welsh speakers are able to use this technology in their language. The 
Commissioner therefore needs to try to put that timetable in place and monitor it.  

Pack Page 51



Cyfieithiad i’r Saesneg gan Gomisiwn y Senedd | English Translation by Senedd Commission 
 

Another area missing from the strategic plan is research. The Government has set a goal of 
creating a million Welsh speakers by 2050, and there is only a quarter of a century left to hit that 
target. According to the results of the 2021 Census, the percentage and numbers of Welsh 
speakers continue to fall, and the Government is not doing enough to arrest this decline.  

In order to hold the Government to account, we believe that there is a need for a reserch unit or 
research officers tasked with monitoring, on a quarterly basis, the trajectory towards a million 
speakers by 2050, and with measuring the impact of the measures implemented by the 
Government as part of the Cymraeg 2050 plan.  

A copy of this response will be sent to the Chair of the Senedd’s Culture, Communications, 
Welsh language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, along with the Welsh language 
spokespeople of the Senedd parties, so that it can inform their scrutiny of the Commissioner’s 
work. 

Pack Page 52



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 114



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 133

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2.1 Forward work programme
	Correspondence from Paul Griffiths: Sharing response from the National Eisteddfod of Wales to the open letter of 10 December 2024 - 12 December 2024

	2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport
	2.3 Welsh Government international relations
	2.4 Forward work programme
	2.5 Forward work programme
	Creu Cymru Sector Snapshot Report - December 2024

	2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill
	2.7 Charging for exhibitions
	2.8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner
	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Consideration of draft report
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill
	Legal advice note: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill

	7 Welsh Government's International Strategy: Consideration of consultation responses and next steps
	8 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach to citizen engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 - Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14785 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Madelaine Phillips (Researcher) 

Sally Jones (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Forward work programme  

2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport  

2.3 Welsh Government international relations  

2.4 Forward work programme  

2.5 Forward work programme  

2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

2.7 Charging for exhibitions  

2.8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Consideration of papers to note  

4.1 The Committee discussed any issues arising from the papers.  

4.2 The Committee agreed to respond to the Welsh Government under item 2.7, 

following the planned Committee visit to Big Pit National Coal Museum. 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Consideration of draft report  

5.1 The Committee discussed the draft budget report, and agreed to its publication 

subject to suggested minor amendments. 

6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum legal advice note 

and briefing. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to Welsh Government for further information, 

following the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning’s upcoming 

appearance before the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on the issue on 

3 February 2025, before reporting. 

7 Welsh Government's International Strategy: Consideration of 

consultation responses and next steps  

7.1 The Committee reviewed the public consultation responses received, and agreed to 

move forward with oral evidence sessions following publication of the Welsh 

Government’s anticipated International Strategy Delivery Plan. 

8 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach to citizen engagement  

8.1 The Committee heard proposals for engagement work related to the new inquiry 

‘Cymraeg for all?’, and discussed the remit of the new inquiry.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to revisit this topic at its next meeting, following further 

discussions between the Chair and the clerking team. 


